

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FOURTH DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE FINGER
LAKES by and in the name of PETER GAMBA, its President;
and COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the
name of KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer,

Petitioners-Appellants,

Docket No. CA 18-00648

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

Yates County
Index No. 2016-0165

–against–

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER,
GREENIDGE GENERATION, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE,
LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE PROPERTIES CORPORATION
and LOCKWOOD HILLS, LLC,

Respondents-Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO GREENIDGE
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL AND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

RICHARD J. LIPPES, ESQ.
Lippes & Lippes
1109 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14209-1601
Telephone: (716) 884-4800
Email: rlippes@lippeslaw.com

RACHEL TREICHLER, ESQ.
7988 Van Amburg Road
Hammondsport, New York 14840
Telephone: (607) 569-2114
Email: treichlerlaw@frontiernet.net

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Controversy at the Heart of this Proceeding is Not Moot 5

 A. Petitioners Sought Preliminary Injunctive Relief and Did Not Delay
 in Filing or Prosecuting their Case..... 5

 B. The Work Already Done Does Not Need to Be Undone..... 7

 C. Construction of Fish Impingement and Entrainment Equipment Has
 Not Yet Begun 8

 D. The Environmental Harms Sought To Be Prevented Have Only Begun
 to Occur..... 10

 E. The Public Interest in this Case Is Strong..... 10

 II. Petitioners Meet the Test for Temporary Injunctive Relief..... 11

 F. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal..... 12

 G. Petitioners Will Be Irreparably Harmed if Injunctive Relief is Not
 Granted..... 12

 H. The Balance of Equities Tips Strongly in Petitioners’ Favor 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. New York Landmarks Preservation Commission</i> , 35 Misc.3d 500 (New York Cty 2011)	6, 7
<i>Matter of Amalgamated Warbasse Houses v. Tweedy</i> , 33 A.D.3d 794 (2nd Dep’t 2006)	9
<i>Brandes Meat Corp. v. Cromer</i> , 146 A.D.2d 666 (2nd Dep’t 1989)	9
<i>Chimarios v. Duhl</i> , 152 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep’t 1989)	10
<i>Crawford v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 291 (1974)	9
<i>Destiny USA Holdings v. Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep’t 2009)	11, 12
<i>Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002)	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Felix v. Brand Service Group</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1724 (4th Dep’t 2012)	11
<i>Matter of Park Realty v. Hydrania, Inc.</i> , 17 A.D. 3d 898 (3rd Dep’t 2005)	9
<i>People v Madison</i> , 8 A.D.3d 956 (4th Dep’t 2004)	9
<i>Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1072 (3rd Dep’t 2008)	9, 10
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1475 (4th Dep’t 2015)	7, 8
New York Statutes	
Public Service Law Article 7	3
State Environmental Quality Review Act, ECL Article 8 (SEQRA)	2, 3, 4, 9, 11

Federal Statutes

Clean Water Act.....9
